

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT**  
**COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**AHMED ALI MUTHANA, individually, and  
as next friend of Hoda Muthana and Minor  
John Doe [initials A.M.]**

*Plaintiff/Petitioner,*

vs.

**Michael Pompeo, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the Department of State,  
Donald J. Trump, in his official capacity as  
President of the United States; and  
William Pelham Barr in his official capacity  
as Attorney General.**

*Defendants/Respondents.*

Cause No. 1:19-cv-00445

Judge: Reggie B. Walton

CIVIL ACTION

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW**  
**IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR IN THE**  
**ALTERNATIVE MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

*/s/ Charles D. Swift*

Charles D. Swift  
D.C. ID No. 987353  
Texas Bar No. 24091964  
[cswift@clcma.org](mailto:cswift@clcma.org)  
Christina A. Jump  
D.C. ID No. TX151  
Texas Bar No. 00795828  
[cjump@clcma.org](mailto:cjump@clcma.org)  
Constitutional Law Center for  
Muslims in America  
833 E. Arapaho Rd, Suite 102  
Richardson, TX 75081  
Phone: (972) 914-2507  
Fax: (972) 692-7454

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**II. BRIEF FACTUAL SUMMARY** ..... 2

**III. RELEVANT LEGAL STANDARDS**..... 5

A. Motions to Dismiss Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... 6

B. Motions to Dismiss Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 7

C. Standard Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 ..... 8

**IV. NEXT FRIEND STATUS IS APPROPRIATE HERE** ..... 10

A. Standard for Need and Identifying an Appropriate Next Friend..... 10

B. Next Friend Standing May Be Invoked In General Civil Litigation ..... 11

C. Plaintiff Demonstrates Appropriate Grounds for Next Friend Status in This Case..... 12

**V. MS. MUTHANA IS ENTITLED TO DECLARATORY RELIEF BASED ON THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE PREVIOUSLY ISSUING HER TWO PASSPORTS.** ..... 17

**VI. AS A UNITED STATES CITIZEN, MS. MUTHANA IS ENTITLED TO RETURN TO THE UNITED STATES EVEN WITHOUT A PASSPORT** ..... 23

**VII. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PLAINTIFF SEEKS LEAVE TO AMEND TO ADDRESS § 1503 IN AN AMENDED COMPLAINT. ANY SUCH AMENDMENT WOULD BE IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE AND NOT FUTILE.**..... 29

A. Legal Standard ..... 29

B. There is No Compelling Reason to Deny Leave to Amend Here ..... 30

a. *Diplomatic Immunity Did Not Apply to Plaintiff at the Time of Ms. Muthana’s Birth.* ..... 36

b. *This Court, and Plaintiff, are Not Bound to Accept the Determination of the State Department on Immunity in this Situation.* ..... 38

**VIII. DEFENDANTS ARE PREVENTED BY ESTOPPEL FROM NOW DISPUTING MS. MUTHANA’S CITIZENSHIP**..... 39

**IX. PLAINTIFF AHMED MUTHANA PROPERLY BRINGS A CLAIM SEEKING DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AS TO MATERIAL SUPPORT** ..... 42

A. Defendants Erroneously Dispute Plaintiff’s Claims While Asking for Dismissal. .... 43

B. There Exists a Live Controversy. .... 44

C. Plaintiff’s Request Relates Directly to Ms. Muthana’s Constitutional Right to Return. .... 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986) ..... 9, 10  
*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 8  
*Califano v. Sanders*, 430 U.S. 99 (1977) ..... 28, 29  
*Conley v. Gibson*, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) ..... 7  
*Deshaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Social Services*, 489 U.S. 189 (1989) ..... 24  
*Firestone v. Firestone*, 316 U.S. App. D.C. 152, 76 F.3d 1205 (1996)..... 30  
*Foman v. Davis*, 371 U.S. 178, 182, 83 S. Ct. 227 (1962) ..... 30  
*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*, 548 U.S. 557 (2006) ..... 26  
*Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intel. & Coordination Unit*, 507 U.S. 163 (1993)..... 6  
*McCarthy v. Madigan*, 503 U.S. 140 (1992) ..... 35  
*Reid v. Covert*, 354 U.S. 1 (1957) ..... 23  
*Scheuer v. Rhodes*, 416 U.S. 232 (1974) ..... 6, 7  
*Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.*, 533 U.S. 53 (2001) ..... 23  
*Whitmore v. Arkansas*, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) ..... 11, 12

**CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURT CASES**

*Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Dev. Drugs v. McClellan*, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29594  
(D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2004) at \*17 ..... 33  
*ACLU Found. of S. Cal. v. Barr*, 952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 7  
*ACLU Found. v. Mattis*, 286 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 14  
*Ahmed Salem Bin Jaber v. United States*, 155 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 12, 13, 16  
*Al-Aulaqi v. Obama*, 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 13, 23  
*Ali v. Dist. Dir.*, 743 Fed. Appx. 354 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018)..... 38  
*Americable Int'l v. Department of Navy*, 129 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 10  
*Artis v. Greenspan*, 223 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 34  
*Atchinson v. District of Columbia*, 73 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 30  
*Avocados Plus Inc. v. Veneman*, 370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 35  
*Banchong v. Kane*, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127134 (D. Ariz. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 20  
*Barr v. Clinton*, 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 6  
*Bronner v. Duggan*, 324 F.R.D. 285 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 32  
*Brown v. FBI*, 744 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 31  
*Browning v. Clinton*, 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 7  
*\*Chacoty v. Tillerson*, 285 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 18, 22, 29  
*Coleman v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.*, 94 F. Supp. 2d. 18 (D.D.C. 2000) ..... 34

Communications Workers of America v. American Tel. & Tel. Co., 309 U.S. App. D.C. 170, 40 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 34

Doe v. Bush, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79175 (D.D.C. October 31, 2006)..... 11

Dove v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth., 221 F.R.D. 246 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 31

Edwards v. Bryson, 884 F. Supp. 2d 202 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 19

Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffman-Laroche, Ltd., 315 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 6, 7

Estate of Gaither v. District of Columbia, 272 F.R.D. 248 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 31

Estate of Gaither v. District of Columbia, 655 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 9

First Chicago Int’l v. United Exch. Co., 836 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 10

Foreman v. Heineman, 240 F.R.D. 456 (D. Neb. 2007)..... 12

Graham v. SEC, 222 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 39

Harrison v. Rubin, 174 F.3d 249, 253 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 30

Heller v. District of Columbia, No. 08-1289, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38833, at \*8 (D.D.C. Mar. 20, 2013)..... 31

Hertzberg v. Veneman, 273 F. Supp 2d 67..... 39

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litigation, 217 F.R.D. 30 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 30

Inc. v. Sanders, 860 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 39

Keil v. Triveline, 661 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 19

Laningham v. U.S. Navy, 813 F.2d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 9

Latif v. Holder, 969 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (D. Or. 2003) ..... 24

Lempert v. Rice, 956 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 6

Magnuson v. Baker, 911 F.2d 330 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 19, 20, 37

Matter of Villanueva, Interim Decision #2968 (BIA 1984) ..... 18, 19, 20

Maydak v. United States DOJ, 254, F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 9

Mohamed v. Holder, 995 F. Supp. 2d 520 (D. Or. 2014)..... 24, 25

Momenian v. Davidson, 878 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 8

Muhammad v. United States, 300 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 8

Nattah v. Bush, 770 F. Supp. 2d 193 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 6

Northland Capital Corp., v. Silver, 1983 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18115, \*14 (D.D.C. March 30, 1983) ..... 9

Patton Boggs LLP v. Chevron Corp., 683 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 8

Polsby v. Thompson, 201 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 29

Randolph-Sheppard Vendors of America v. Weinberger, 254 U.S. App. D.C. 45, 795 F.2d 90, 105 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 33

Raya v. Clinton, No. 09-cv-00169-GEC..... 38

Samirah v. Holder, 627 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 28

Settles v. U.S. Parole Comm'n, 429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 7

Tabb v. District of Columbia, 477 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 10

Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley, 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 9

United States v. Clarke, 628 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 20

Wilson v. District of Columbia, 269 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 6  
 Worthy v. United States, 328 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1964)..... 23  
 \*Xia v. Tillerson, 865 F.3d 643 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... passim

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2339B ..... 2  
 22 U.S.C. § 2705..... 19, 20  
 8 U.S.C § 1453..... 21  
 8 U.S.C. § 1503..... passim  
 8 U.S.C. § 1504..... 21  
 8 U.S.C. §1451..... 21, 36

**RULES**

*Doe v. Mattis*, 889 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 27  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... passim  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)1 ..... passim  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(c)(2)..... 11  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 2, 8, 9  
 Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 15(a) ..... 29

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 22, 23  
 U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... 23
